



ANNO DECIMO OCTAVO

# GEORGII V REGIS.

## A.D. 1927.

\*\*\*\*\*

### No. 1823.

An Act to amend the Vehicles (Licensing) Act, 1925.

[Assented to, December 21st, 1927.]

**B**E it Enacted by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows :

1. (1) This Act may be cited alone as the "Vehicles (Licensing) Amendment Act, 1927". Short titles.

(2) The Vehicles (Licensing) Act, 1925 (hereinafter called the "principal Act") and this Act may be cited together as the "Vehicles (Licensing) Acts, 1925 and 1927".

2. This Act is incorporated with the other Act mentioned in section 1 of this Act and that Act and this Act shall be read as one Act. Incorporation.

3. Section 3 of the principal Act is further amended by striking out in the definition of "Vehicle" therein the words "solely or mainly for the purpose of carrying goods or merchandise". Amendment of principal Act, s. 3—  
Provisions to bring passenger vehicles under principal Act.

4. Section 8 of the principal Act is amended by adding at the end thereof the following subsection :— Amendment of principal Act, s. 8—

(3) Any person— Licence discs.

(a) who drives a vehicle licensed under this Act to which vehicle there is not affixed the metal disc delivered with the licence for such vehicle to the person applying for the same ; or

(b) who

*Vehicles (Licensing) Amendment Act.—1927.*

(b) who drives a vehicle licensed under this Act on which vehicle the said disc is affixed otherwise than in the manner prescribed by this Act or any regulation under this Act,

shall be guilty of an offence, and shall be liable to a penalty not exceeding Ten Pounds.

Amendment of  
principal Act—  
The Schedule.—  
Increase of fees  
for licences.

5. The Schedule to the principal Act is amended:—

- (a) by striking out the letters and figures “1s. 6d.” in the third line and inserting in lieu thereof “2s.” :
- (b) by striking out the letters and figures “3s. 6d.” in the sixth line and inserting in lieu thereof “5s.” :
- (c) by striking out the letters and figures “6s. 6d.” in the ninth line and inserting in lieu thereof “9s.” :
- (d) by inserting at the end thereof the following passage:—

Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Schedule—

Minimum licence  
fee for vehicles.

- (a) the minimum fee payable for a licence for a vehicle used or ordinarily capable of being used solely or mainly for the carriage of goods or merchandise shall be One Pound, or, if the licence is issued between the first day of April and the thirtieth day of September, Ten Shillings ; and
- (b) the minimum fee payable for a licence for any other vehicle shall be Ten Shillings, or, if the licence is issued between the first day of April and the thirtieth day of September, Five Shillings.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

G. J. R. MURRAY, Lieutenant-Governor.